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�� ������ :  �(86&� 7� ���6����� �� ह� 0���� हC+ ह&.

����� �"#�� $����:
� ��� 0�� 8� 7;� 7� +
 �ह�(� ह� �ह� ह&  �
'��� �]� 0����
�4. +� ह&��� हD-�  � Q�( ��� q�� ��  Y?� � 0�6� 06 ह5,
�7�
ह�
���7 ह�7� ह&. �f��f- �
� 06 ह&. �f�-�f- �
� 06 *� 0�6� 06 �� Y?� � ह�7�
ह5
� ��
��# �� ;� �� ��6� ह�7� ह5. G� 64 '� ���(� �� �I�� 0���� ��   64 �5��
�ह 0�7 �ह� ह& *� +���  +!�) �� *� +��� ,�� �� '�  06 ��
0 ह� 6�4�-�
7� '��� �� �7 ����G4-�.

      �� '�'+ ����: 	�G��� 6�-D �� 7� +��� G
�
7 !� !�. 7� ��O O�� ;�
�ह� ह&. !�� H��� �� !�ह �� ��O घ�घ��ह� �हJ ह�7�, ?���
�G4 B�� ह� �(�
&��.
G��� 7� +�
��� ���G4.

  �� ������ : I�� ह&, I�� ह&. ह� -��.

����� �"#�� $����: ���4�-�.

�� '�'+ ����: H]� ह��� 0� 64-� �� 0&I�-0&I� �ह�-�.

����� �"#�� $����: ���4�-�, ���4�-� 6�6(
�.

�� ������ : �R� �� �& b�(6 �� +��� 0���  �6� ह&, '� !��O �� ��� \��
ह&?

�� '�'+ ����: '��� 0��� ह&. 0�-�L�6�\� ��.

Health for all by 2000

*205. SHRIMATI SHABANA AZMI: Will the Minister of HEALTH

AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government had a plan for Health for All by 2000;

(b) the extent to which Government have implemented the plan so far;

(c) whether it is a fact that despite the plan 1000 Indians die every day of tuberculosis and other diseases; if so, the reasons therefor;
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(d) the amount provided to the States in achieving this plan and the steps taken to implement this plan so far;

(e) whether there is continuous shortage of doctors and nurses in the country; and

(f) if so, the extent of shortage of doctors at present and the steps Government propose to take to improve the position?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE AND

PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI SUSHMA SWARAJ): (a) to

(f) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) According to the 1983 National Health Policy, the Government was committed to achieve the goal of "Health for All by the year 2000 A.D.", through the universal provisions of comprehensive primary health care services. This continues to be the overall aim of the health policy of the Government. The Government initiatives in public health sector have recorded some noteworthy successes over time. Small Pox and Guineaworm disease have been eradicated from the country; Polio is on the verge of being eradicated; leprosy, kala-Azar and filariasis can be expected to be eliminated in the foreseeable future. There has been a substantial drop in the total fertility rate and infant mortality rate.

A Statement-I showing achievements through the year 1951— 2000 is enclosed (See below).

(c) As per estimate, more than 1000 people die of tuberculosis every day in India. TB is a curable disease but deaths due to TB occur because of late diagnosis, incomplete and irregular treatment, association of other diseases like diabetes and AIDS, lack of awareness, poverty and illiteracy. These reasons have been taken care of in the Revised National TB Control Programme which now covers 700 million population under which death rate has been reduced to 5% from 29% as in the earlier programme.

(d) The Government is implementing Centrally Sponsored

National Health Programmes for control of major diseases like malaria,

TB, blindness, leprosy and AIDS. As a result of implementation of
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National Health Programmes, morbidity and mortality due to various diseases have reduced considerably. Central and State Governments are making every efforts for providing better health care services particularly for the poor and disadvantaged. To enable the States to fill critical gaps in providing health services to the people, external assistance has also been availed of by the Central Government for National Health Programmes. Further, Secondary health facilities are being upgraded in 7 selected States to improve delivery of health care services with World Bank assistance. Funds are also provided under Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya Yojana (PMGY) for improving the functional status of the rural primary health care institutions. The allocation made for major disease control programmes was Rs. 736 crore in 2002-03 and Rs. 745 crore in 2003-04.

(e) and (f) As per Medical Council of India, total number of Allopathic doctors registered till date is 6,13,099. In addition, there were 6,88,802 registered practitioners of Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani and Homoeopathy as on 1.1.2001. Thus taking into account the number of registered doctors in all systems of medicines i.e. allopathy and Indian Systems of Medicine and Homoeopathy, the overall availability can be stated to be sufficient for the present. However, in rural and remote areas shortage of doctors is reported.
The National Health Policy-2002 envisages vigorous enforcement of two years mandatory rural posting before award of graduate degree. Some States have already made rural service compulsory before admission to post-graduate courses or at the time of initial recruitment. So far 8.05 lakh nurses have been registered with Nursing Council of India. However, there is no shortage of Nurses as such in India.

Statement-I

Achievements through the years 1951—2000

Indicator 1951 1981  2000

1 2 3  4

Demographic Changes

Life Expectancy Crude

Birth Rate

36.7

40.8

54

33.9

(SRS) 64.6 (RGI) 26.1

(99 SRS)
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1 2 3 4

Crude Death Rate 25 12.5 (SRS) 8.7(99 SRS)

IMR 146 110 70 (99 SRS)

Epidemiological Shifts

Malaria (cases in million) 75 2.7 2.2

Leprosy cases per 10,000 38.1 57.3 3.74

population

Small Pox (no. of cases) >44,887 Eradicated —
Guineaworm (no. of cases) — >39,792 Eradicated

Polio — 29709 265

Infrastructure

SC/PHC/CHC 725 57,363 1,63,181

(99-RHS)

Dispensaries & Hospitals(all) 9209 23,555 43,322 (95-96-

CBHI)
Beds (Pvt. & Public) 117,198 569,495 8,70,161 (95-

96-CBHI)

Doctors (Allopathy) 61,800 2,68,700 5,03,900 (98-

99-MCI)
Nursing Personnel 18,054 1,43,887 7,37,000

(99-INC)

SHRIMATI SHABANA AZMI: Sir, in spite of its lofty goals of ensuring Health for All 2000, the fact is that India's public expenditure on health is one of the lowest in the world. India spends a mere 17.3 per cent of its total health budget on public health system as against England, which spends 96.9 per cent; USA allocates 44.1 per cent; Sri Lanka earmarks 45.4 per cent and China spends 24.9 per cent. The Central Government's budgetary allocation for health over the last decade stood still at 1.3 per cent. In States, it has dropped from 7 per cent to 5.5 per cent. Budgetary allocations for 2002-

03, offered no provisions for reviving public health services in spite of the Health for Ail by 2000. Is the Government satisfied with the budgetary allocation for health; and, what efforts are being made to ensure that this is increased substantially?
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����� �"#�� $�����: �;�� 7
�,
� 0�7 )0���
� �� �H� ह& �ह ��
0
P�7� ��
7�7� ह&. '�हD�� +��� �� ���E �(:�  � \�� -��E��� G� 0
��� �6��� )�
�� �� ��?�GZ ह5?
�, �हJ. G� ���
�Z��� �� 0.9 ?��!� �� �6 ह&_8 �&\�� ��
H�E ह�7� ह&. �(� � ह� G��� ��7C�� �हJ ह& G�� 64 ह��� 7�  ���  � �2 2010 7�
G�� 0���� ह� !� 	 7)7 ���-�. )��! +� +!�� �� �ह 6-�  � 0.9 ����� �� 2
����� 0हC7 ��-� G�,�
 ह&. 6� �� �ह ��-� G�,�
 �� ������
 �� �H ��7� ह5. �-�
+� '��� ���6 4��'� *� ���'� �� !�H�-� 7� � � 0.9 ����� ��  �67� �� �6 16
ह
�� ���] F��� H�E ह�7� ह&. 6� ��
0 �ह 0���
�Z��� �� !� 	 7)7 ह�

�4-� 7� �(� � ह���
�Z��� +I ����� �H�� ��  �#E�  6�� ह& 7� �ह 0��� 116
ह
�� ���] ह�
�4-� ���� 4� 6�H ���] F��� �� 0��7�� ह�
�4-�.


ह�� 7� +��� �ह�  � G� 0
� �� 0�� �हJ ह&. �ह 0�7 �ह� ह&  � �हJ 0��
8�.6� �� +��� !�H� ह�-�  � �&8 ?�G� O�� b6�� 0�
�� ��  0�! ह� 6�-D ह���
��� �Q�7�6 0���� �� 0�7 �ह� ह&. '���   64
� �&��  �6�-�, '��� ह���� G� ��6
�� 0
� 0�
���-�. 6� ��
� ह���� 2010 �� 6�� ���6
�Z��� �� ह& '���
\�����
L� ��  �6�� ��6� ह&.

SHRIMATI SHABANA AZMI: In addition to a ramshackle public health system, the poor are hit hard by spiralling drug prices and lack of easy access to essential drugs. According to the WHO, only 0.49 per cent of population in India has access to essential drugs, whereas, countries like Pakistan and Bangladesh, known for the slack performance in the health sector, have a much higher rate with 50 per cent to 79 per cent of the population having access to essential drugs. I would like to know from the hon. Minister what does the Government propose to do in this regard?

����� �"#�� $����: �;�� 7
�,
ह�� 7� !��G�D �� ���7 �� ���6
ह&.�CT� �ह 6-7� ह&  � � ! ह� 0� � !�)D �� 7C6�� ��� 7�  ह�!CQ7�� �� !��G��� 0हC7
�Q7� ह5.
ह�� 7� ह����  Z�Q`\� हfQ���6 *� ������ �Q�7�6D �� ���6 ह&, �ह��
�� ���
 �� !��  �)C_� !�7� ह5, '��� !�� �� �&�� !��� ह� �हJ �]7� ह&. �ह �6-�
0�7 ह&  � ह����
� ह&_8  �Q�� ह&, '��� 	�G��� ह&_8 ����E *� ���� Z�� ह&_8 ����E
��
� ��k� �����D ��  ���� ह&. G� 64 GL�6�����)� *� �ह�� -����, +� �ह
��7�
ह& +� 7� Q��� 4� 	!�) ��  �Cc� ���� �ह� ह5 ,
ह�� -���� �9:� ह�-� �ह��
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�� ह&_8 ���� �� -���� �9:� ह�-�.
ह�� h�� +6 -���� �9:� �हJ ह&, �ह�� ��
ह&_8 ����E ;� ���6� ��6�b�Z ह5. 6� ��
ह�� 7� ����� �� ���� ���6 ह&,
����� �� 7�? ��
� ;� �ह��7� !�
� �ह� ह& �ह +� +!�� 7� �हC���, -��0 7�
�हC��� G��� G�7
�� 7� ��k� ����� �� ���� ह�-�.

    �� �"��� �/
��: ������ �;�� 7
�, ह&_8 ?�� +6 ���E,� ��  ��7-E7
� 6��
 �
" �7  ��� -�� 8�, �� ���� �(�� �हJ ह� ���� ह&. �5 +���  ����� �� ���� �ह�!�� �� �ह
�(:�� ��ह( �-�  � '� 6��D ��  �(�� � ह��� ��  ���# ह&? 	3� 4�.

   n(0�\6� �� ��   ?-�E 7� ����
� �� 07��� ह5. 6� �� �5 �� �� �
ह �� 	 7 �%E
���� ��6D �� \�� ��c�� ह&? �5 ������ ����
� �� �ह
���� ��ह( �-�  �
� ��)�6
�5 �� �
Q`� 	�d�� ह& '���  ��7-E7
�  ?-�E �6�\�  �4 ह5 +O��4�+� ��
��7-E7, ����
������ ��   ह��0 �� �� ��� 1996 7� ��  ह5. '���  0�! ��  ��Z�� �हJ
हC�� ह&, 7� '��� \�� ���# ह&?

     + H�� ���6 ���� �b6���`� �� �ह ह&  � ?Q�E BZ 	���GZ ���� �� ���� ��
0
ह� ह&_8 ?�� ���E,� ��  ��7-E7 G� �!� ��  0�7 �� �ह� ह5 7� 6�-D �� 4�!� ?�E�
BZ  �6 ����, G��� ����-7 �H7� हC4 *� 4\��Z�� �-&�ह ;� ह�7� ह5, 7� \��
����� ह&_8 ?�� +6 ���E,� ��  ��7-E7 ��)��6 4\��Z�� �� 6�� �� ;�  ����
�� �ह� ह&?

      ����� �"#�� $����: �;�� 7
�,
ह�� 7� 6�� �(�� � ह��� �� ���# ह&, 7�
'��� ��O 4� ���# �हJ ह&, 0हC7 ���# ह�7� ह5 *� '� ���#D �� �� �� ����� ��
��8 ��k� ����� ;� ह&.
&�� �&�� �;� �ह�  � �� �� ����� 6��  �
" �7 �� ��7�
ह&, ��
�� 0�� ��7� ह&, �&�� !� ��7� ह&, 6� �� G� 7��� �� GL�6�����)� ��k�
�����D �� ���� ह& *� 0हC7 0�� '7�� �ह��- �हJ  �6 ��7� ह&
���  ���# ��
6�� �(�� �हJ ह�7� ह&.


ह�� 7� �5 �� ��   ?-�E �� ���6 ह&. �5 �� ��   ?-�E 1996 ��  0�! ��Z�� �हJ हC4
ह5, B�� �ह� ह&. �& �� �
Q`� ��   ?-�E ह� 6�-D ��  ��� ह&.
ह�� 7� 4\��Z��
�� 6�� �� ���6 ह5. 4� �� 6��
� ह��� �;� ��)�6 ह�O�� ��?� � `������E
 � �Q`� ��  ��8  �6��� 0���� �� 0�7 �� ह5.,�ह `��� �����E 0���� �� ह5. �-� ह��
ह�O�� �� ह� `��� ����E '�6g
 ह�
��� 7� 4\��Z�� �� ���� ��6D �� ��c�� �� ह�

���-� \�D � +� 7C��7 '���  ��� !(��� Q8�� �� 6�
��� ��  0
�� ह�O�� �� 0��
`��� ���� �� 6�
���-�. ��)�6 4\��Z�� �� 6�� 7� �ह�, 6� �� ��)�6 `���
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���� �� 6�� G� !CघE���h� �� ����� �H�� 0��O -O ह& *� !CघE���h� ��
_!�
���
�� ���� ��   64 0��O -O ह&.

DR. P.C. ALEXANDER: Sir, parts (e) and (f) of the question refer to the shortage of doctors and nurses. I am afraid, the reply given by the hon.
Minister might give a very misleading impression about the adequacy of medical services. She has to consider where the shortage is and where the surplus is in a country of our nature where the division between rural and urban areas is so pronounced. There is no shortage of doctors in Bombay, Delhi, Chennai, Kanpur or in any sub big cities of this country, but if you go to the rural areas or even semi-urban areas, you will notice the acute shortage of doctors, through the Minister's reply would make it out that there is no shortage at all in the country. I would like to know specifically that out of
6.13 lakh doctors practising allopathic medicine, how many or what percentage are in service in rural and semi-urban areas. If that information is not readily available, may I have the privilege of getting that information, at least, a little later?

Sir, the second question is: Will the hon. Minister seriously consider the suggestion that I am going to make to her? Let us start a "Rural Health Service". We have for 50 years been following a pattern of health delivery relevant to Western countries. There is no other country like India with the problems that we have, taking into account the fact that even today 65-70 per cent of the people live in the backward and rural areas. Will she seriously consider starting a "Rural Health Service" with adequate incentives and support given to those who volunteer to go and work in rural areas? The existing inducements have proved to be totally inadequate. Will she consider this suggestion? Please, do not give a reply straightaway saying it is not workable. It has to be looked into very seriously, if we are to make an impact on the problem of shortage doctors in rural areas.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank You.

����� �"#�� $����0 �;�� 7 �ह�!�, �5 \��
��0 !(�-�, ����! �ह�!�
G��� �_��� � ��� 7� �9:� ह& \�D � �5
��0 !��� ह�
� �ह� ह( �. �0�� �ह6� 7� �5
�ह �ह(� � you have used the phrase 'adequacy of service'.
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Inadequacy and shortage are two different things. ��, �5��
��0 �� �हJ �ह �ह�
�ह�  � ��� �
 adequate ह5. 0�_�
� 0�7 +��� �ह�, �5��
��0 �� ह� �ह 0�7
�ह� ह5  � �L0� �-� !�H�
� �L0� �ह� ह&  ��7C ��6 ��� �
 �� �;� ;� ��� ह&.
+�
��0 'I��� !�H�, �5 '�� �ह�� ���� 07� !�7� ह( �.

"The overall availability can be stated to be sufficient for the present.
However, in rural and remote areas, shortage of doctors is reported."
� 0�7
+��� �ह� ह5, �ह �5�� Q��� +��
��0 �� �ह� ह&. �0 Inadequacy *� shortage !��D
 0_�C 6 �6- ��
� ह5. )���
 �� �760 �ह ह�7� ह&  � \�� !�) �� �� 6�- ह5 �� �हJ.
G� 	��� )���
 �हJ ह&, �L0� !�H�� )���
 �हJ ह&, � ���e �� *� � ह� Z�\��E
��. 6� �� �ह I�� ह&  � �� -��� �� �हJ  �67�. G� 0�7 �� Q��� �5�� ���� '<� ��
Q�����  ��� ह&.

�� ������: -��� �� �हJ �ह7�.

����� �"#�� $����� :
� ��, \�D � �� �ह�� ��
�7� �हJ ह5.
ह�� 7� ��6
ह&_8 �����e �� ���6 ह&, �5 �ह�� ��ह( �-�  � ��O Y6 G� Z�� �& Z�6 ����
&��
��
 �हJ ह&
��� ह� 6�- ��6 ह&_8 ���� )C� ���. ��k� ������ G�� )C� ��
��7� ह& 6� �� ह��� ��)�6 ह&_8 �f 6�� �� �ह 0�7 �H� ह&,
���
, �5�� �ह��
 ��� ह&, ह��� �ह �ह� ह&  � !� ��6 7� mandatory ��6 ���� ह� Zf\�� �� ह�,
�ह ���� �� ह4. ह��� �ह ;� �ह� ह&  �  Zd� !��� �� �ह6� +� G��� �H ��7� ह5
�� �-� ��O ��Q� d�
C4)� ���� ��ह7� ह& 7� '��� �ह6� �H ��7� ह5  � !� ��6

��� ह& ��  ?� �R��� !�7� ��� ह� ��k� �ह �� ��7� ह&  � �ह6� !� ��6 ��6
4 ��� �� +��� �R��� ���� �]�-�. �� 7�� ��
� ��6 4 ��� �� inadequacy ��
����� �H�� ह��� �CT�O ह5.  ��7C ��6 ह&_8 ����
&�� ��O ��
 �� �� �����
)C� �हJ �� ��7� \�D � ह&_8 �� Y6 G� Z�� �& Z�6 ���� �� �� ����� �हJ
�6�7�.

Broadcasting Policy

*206.   DR. A.R. KIDWAI:

SHRI AIMADUDDIN AHMAD KHAN (DURRU):

Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to formulate a comprehensive Broadcasting Policy in view of the massive expansion of satellite television and private FM radio;
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